Notice of proposed change pursuant to the Payment, Clearing, and Settlement Act of 2010
Section 806(e)(1) * Section 806(e)(2) *
Security-Based Swap Submission pursuant
to the Securities Exchange Act of 1934
Section 3C(b)(2) *
Exhibit 2 Sent As Paper Document Exhibit 3 Sent As Paper Document
has duly caused this filing to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.
19b-4(f)(6)

for, the Proposed Rule Change
(a) Purpose
The Exchange proposes to amend Exchange Rule 11.24(a)(2) to include riskless
principal orders to the types of orders that may qualify as Retail Orders under the
Exchange’s RPI Program.4
The Exchange established the RPI Program in an attempt to attract retail order
flow to the Exchange by potentially providing price improvement to such order flow.5
Under the RPI Program, all Exchange Users6 are permitted members to submit Retail
Price Improvement Orders (“RPI Orders”)7 which are designed to provide potential price
improvement for Retail Orders in the form of non-displayed interest that is better than the
national best bid that is a Protected Quotation (“Protected NBB”) or the national best
offer that is a Protected Quotation (“Protected NBO”, and together with the Protected
4  The Exchange notes that in order to qualify as a Retail Order, a riskless principal
order must satisfy the criteria set forth in FINRA Rule 5320.03.
5  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 68303 (November 27, 2012), 77 FR
71652 (December 3, 2012) (“RPI Approval Order”) (SR-BYX-2012-019).  See
also Securities Exchange Act Release No. 71249 (January 7, 2014), 79 FR 2229
(January 13, 2014) (SR-BYX-2014-001) (Notice of Filing and Immediate
Effectiveness extending pilot period until January 31, 2015).
6  A “User” is defined “as any member or sponsored participant of the Exchange
who is authorized to obtain access to the System.”  BYX Rule 1.5(cc).
7  A “Retail Price Improvement Order” is defined in Rule 11.24(a)(3) as an order

meaning as is set forth in Regulation NMS Rule 600(b)(58).  The terms Protected
NBB and Protected NBO are defined in BYX Rule 1.5(s).  The Protected NBB is
the best-priced protected bid and the Protected NBO is the best-priced protected
offer.  Generally, the Protected NBB and Protected NBO and the national best bid
(“NBB”) and national best offer (“NBO”, together with the NBB, the “NBBO”)
will be the same.  However, a market center is not required to route to the NBB or
NBO if that market center is subject to an exception under Regulation NMS Rule
611(b)(1) or if such NBB or NBO is otherwise not available for an automatic
execution.  In such case, the Protected NBB or Protected NBO would be the best-
priced protected bid or offer to which a market center must route interest pursuant
to Regulation NMS Rule 611.
9  The Exchange notes that other market centers include “riskless principal orders”
as part of their definitions of “Retail Orders.”  See, e.g., Securities Exchange Act
Release No. 68937 (February 15, 2013), 78 FR 12397 (February 22, 2013) (SR-
NASDAQ-2012-129); Securities Exchange Act Release No. 69103 (March 11,
2013), 78 FR 16547 (March 15, 2013) (SR-NYSE-2013-20); Securities Exchange
Release No. 69104 (March 11, 2013), 78 FR 16556 (March 15, 2013) (SR-
NYSEMKT-2013-22); and Securities Exchange Act Release No. 69378 (April 15,
2013), 78 FR 23617 (April 19, 2013) (SR-EDGX-2013-13).
SR-BYX-2014-013     Page 6 of 28
the Exchange’s Members,10 preventing Members from participating in the RPI Program.
In addition, the Exchange believes that the restrictiveness of the Exchange’s definition
may inadvertently put the Exchange at a competitive disadvantage in relation to other

Commission.23  The Exchange believes that Members should reap the benefits of these
proposed amendments immediately, as it believes transparency would be enhanced and
use of Retail Orders increased.  The Exchange believes the proposed rule change will not
significantly affect the protection of investors or the public interest because the rule
proposal is intended to clarify that an Member may submit Retail Orders to the Exchange
in a riskless principal capacity as well as in an agency capacity, provided that the entry of
such riskless principal orders meets the requirements of FINRA Rule 5320.03. This
clarification will, as previously stated, encourage Members to send more retail order flow
to the Exchange and thereby allow more Members to benefit from the price improvement
21  17 CFR 240.19b-4(f)(6)(iii).
22  17 CFR 240.19b-4(f)(6).
23  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 68937 (February 15, 2013), 78 FR
12397 (February 22, 2013) (SR-NASDAQ-2012-129); Securities Exchange Act
Release No. 69103 (March 11, 2013), 78 FR 16547 (March 15, 2013) (SR-NYSE-
2013-20); Securities Exchange Release No. 69104 (March 11, 2013), 78 FR
16556 (March 15, 2013) (SR-NYSEMKT-2013-22); and Securities Exchange Act
Release No. 69378 (April 15, 2013), 78 FR 23617 (April 19, 2013) (SR-EDGX-
2013-13).
SR-BYX-2014-013     Page 13 of 28
opportunities available under the Exchange’s RPI Program.  Accordingly, the Exchange
has designated this rule filing as non-controversial under Section 19(b)(3)(A) of the Act24
and paragraph (f)(6) of Rule 19b-4 thereunder.25
The Exchange respectfully requests that the Commission waive the 30-day